### 501775834 01/04/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Hopbet, Inc.	12/21/2011

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Shuffle Master, Inc.
Street Address:	1106 Palms Airport Drive
City:	Las Vegas
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89119

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D522069

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (702)270-5326 Phone: 702-270-5177

Email: patentprep@shufflemaster.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Jennifer K. Farrar

Address Line 1: 1106 Palms Airport Drive

Address Line 4: Las Vegas, NEVADA 89119

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PA3778.IS.US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer K. Farrar

## Total Attachments: 6

source=AssignmentD522069#page1.tif source=AssignmentD522069#page2.tif source=AssignmentD522069#page3.tif source=AssignmentD522069#page4.tif source=AssignmentD522069#page5.tif source=AssignmentD522069#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027478 FRAME: 0905

H \$40.00 D522069

501775834

FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.

Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Hopbet, Inc.	Name: Shuffle Master, Inc.
2505 Anthem Village Drive, Suite E418 Henderson, NV 89052	Internal Address: 1106 Palms Airport Drive
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached: ☐ Yes ☑ No	Street Address: 1106 Palms Airport Drive City: Las Vegas State: NV ZIP: 89119  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes No
3. Nature of conveyance:	
	Proposition Bet Area for a Craps Table Layout
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Docket No.: PA3778.is.US
Other	
Execution Date(s): December 21, 2011	
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	cation, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) Filed	B. Patent No.(s) <u><b>D522,069</b></u>
Additional numbers attack	ned? 🗆 Yes 🛛 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  Enclosed Check No
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: <u>Jennifer K. Farrar</u> Internal Address: <u>Shuffle Master, Inc.</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jennifer K. Farrar  Internal Address: Shuffle Master, Inc.  Street Address: 1106 Palms Airport Drive	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  Enclosed Check No  Associate with Customer No. 66137
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: <u>Jennifer K. Farrar</u> Internal Address: <u>Shuffle Master, Inc.</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  Enclosed Check No  Associate with Customer No. 66137  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Authorize to charge any underpayment or credit any
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jennifer K. Farrar  Internal Address: Shuffle Master, Inc.  Street Address: 1106 Palms Airport Drive	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  Enclosed Check No
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jennifer K. Farrar  Internal Address: Shuffle Master, Inc.  Street Address: 1106 Palms Airport Drive  City: Las Vegas State: NV ZIP: 89119	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  Enclosed Check No  Associate with Customer No. 66137  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Authorize to charge any underpayment or credit any overpayment to deposit account.  8. Deposit Account Number: 19-2140
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jennifer K. Farrar  Internal Address: Shuffle Master, Inc.  Street Address: 1106 Palms Airport Drive  City: Las Vegas State: NV ZIP: 89119	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  Enclosed Check No Associate with Customer No. 66137  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Authorize to charge any underpayment or credit any overpayment to deposit account.  8. Deposit Account Number: 19-2140  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jennifer K. Farrar  Internal Address: Shuffle Master, Inc.  Street Address: 1106 Palms Airport Drive  City: Las Vegas State: NV ZIP: 89119  DO NOT USI	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  Enclosed Check No Associate with Customer No. 66137  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Authorize to charge any underpayment or credit any overpayment to deposit account.  8. Deposit Account Number: 19-2140  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jennifer K. Farrar  Internal Address: Shuffle Master, Inc.  Street Address: 1106 Palms Airport Drive  City: Las Vegas State: NV ZIP: 89119	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  Enclosed Check No Associate with Customer No. 66137  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Authorize to charge any underpayment or credit any overpayment to deposit account.  8. Deposit Account Number: 19-2140  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jennifer K. Farrar  Internal Address: Shuffle Master, Inc.  Street Address: 1106 Palms Airport Drive  City: Las Vegas State: NV ZIP: 89119  DO NOT USI  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing in true copy of the original document.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00  Enclosed Check No Associate with Customer No. 66137  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Authorize to charge any underpayment or credit any overpayment to deposit account.  8. Deposit Account Number: 19-2140  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

Documents to be recorded with required cover sheet should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, <u>Hopbet, Inc.</u>, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the <u>State of Nevada</u> (hereinafter "Assignor"), with an address of **2505 Anthem Village Drive, Suite E418, Henderson, NV 89052** owns the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A (hereinafter collectively the "Assigned Patents").

AND WHEREAS, <u>Shuffle Master, Inc.</u>, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the <u>State of Minnesota</u>, and having an office and principal place of business at <u>1106 Palms Airport Drive</u>, <u>Las Vegas</u>, <u>NV 89119</u> (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Assigned Patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration contained in the Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement of December 21, 2011, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by this Assignment does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the following (hereinafter collectively "Collective Patent Rights"): the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid Assigned Patents, and in and to the Assigned Patents, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, or renewals of the Assigned Patents, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, furthermore Assignor, <u>PETER D. KEEFE</u>, <u>PERRY B. STASI</u> and <u>THERESA P. STASI</u> covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, lien, security interest, license or other agreement affecting the rights and

INITIAL (Perry B. Stasi) INITIAL PPK (Peter D. Keefe) INITIAL (Theresa P. Stasi)

Patent Assignment- Hopbet, Inc to Shuffle Master, Inc. Page 2 of 5 Pages

property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

AND, having previously assigned his entire right, title, and interest in the Assigned Patents to Assignor, the undersigned <u>PETER D. KEEFE</u>, hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee all of his individual (if any) right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, and further said undersigned <u>PETER D. KEEFE</u> has zero ownership interest in the Assigned Patents and the Collective Patent Rights, and is not entitled to any of the monies derived from the Assigned Patents, the Collective Patent Rights and the craps game improvement known as Fire Bet® ("Fire Bet") including, but not limited to, monies relevant to the sale, assignment or license of Fire Bet, the Collective Patent Rights, and the Assigned Patents.

AND, having previously assigned his entire right, title and interest in the Assigned Patents to Assignor, the undersigned **PERRY B. STASI**, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of his individual (if any), whether community property or separate property, right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents and the Collective Patent Rights.

AND, in consideration of receipt (whether as community property or separate property) of some of the consideration paid in the **Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement of December 21, 2011**, **THERESA P. STASI** wife of **PERRY B. STASI**, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of her individual (if any), whether community property or separate property, right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents and the Collective Patent Rights.

AND, the Assignor, <u>PETER D. KEEFE</u>, <u>PERRY B. STASI</u> and <u>THERESA P. STASI</u> assign to the Assignee any and all rights for past damages for the infringement of the Assigned Patents and the Collective Patent Rights.

///

111

INITIAL (Perry B. Stasi) INITIAL PUL (Peter D. Keefe) INITIAL (Theresa P. Stasi)

Patent Assignment- Hopbet, Inc to Shuffle Master, Inc. Page 3 of 5 Pages

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, PEI	RRY B. STASI, individually and as President,
Secretary, Treasurer and Director of the Assi	gnor have hereunto set my hand this 21st
day of December	, 2011.
	Hopbet, Inc. ("Assignor")
	By: PERRYB. STASI Its: President, Secretary, Treasurer and Director
STATE OF NEVADA	
COUNTY OF CLARK	
This instrument was acknowledged before me B. STASI as President, Secretary, Treasurer	
DENISE D. PETROVIC  SOLUTION OF CLARK  APPT. No. 04-92610-1  MY APPT. EXPIRES OCTOBER 31, 2012	Wente Wichrorse (Signature of Notarial Officer)  Legal Assistant
STATE OF NEVADA	(Title and Rank)
COUNTY OF CLARK	
This instrument was acknowledged before me <b>PERRY B. STASI.</b>	e on $\frac{12 21 11}{}$ [insert date] by
	By: PERRY B. STASI
OENISE D. PETROVIC NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEVADA COUNTY OF CLARK APPT. No. 04-92610-1	(Signature of Notarial Officer)
MY APPT. EXPIRES OCTOBER 31, 2012	Legal Assistant (Title and Rank)
INITIAL (Perry B. Stasi) INITIAL PDK (Stasi)	(Peter D. Keefe) INITIAL (Theresa P.

Patent Assignment- Hopbet, Inc to Shuffle Master, Inc. Page 4 of 5 Pages

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, PETER D. KEEFE, individually,
have hereunto set my hand this also to day of day of day of
By: PETER O. KEEFE
COUNTY OF CLARK
This instrument was acknowledged before me on 12/21 11 [insert date] by PETER D. KEEFE.
Seal, if any)  DENISE D. PETROVIC  NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEVADA COUNTY OF CLARK APPT. No. 04-92610-1 MY APPT. EXPIRES OCTOBER 31, 2012  By: PETER D. KEEFE  Cignature of Notarial Officer)  Legal Assistant  (Title and Rank)
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, THERESA P. STASI, individually,
have hereunto set my hand this 21st day of lecember 2011.  By: THERESA P. STASI
STATE OF NEVADA
COUNTY OF CLARK
This instrument was acknowledged before me on /2/21/11 [insert date] by THERESA P. STASI.
Seal. if any)  DENISE D. PETROVIC  NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF NEVADA  COUNTY OF CLARK APPT. No. 04-92610-1  MY APPT. EXPIRES OCTOBER 31, 2012  By: THERESA P. STASI  (Signature of Notarial Officer)  Legal Assistant  (Title and Rank)
INITIAL (Perry B. Stasi) INITIAL PDK (Peter D. Keefe) INITIAL (Theresa P. Stasi)

Patent Assignment- Hopbet, Inc to Shuffle Master, Inc. Page 5 of 5 Pages

## Exhibit A

## **United States Patents**

Title	Filing Date	Application Number	Patent Number
Craps Game Improvement	February 28, 2002	10/090,132	6,655,689
Craps Game Improvement	November 24, 2003	10/720,575	7,100,919
Craps Game Improvement	August 30, 2006	11/512,839	7,686,305
Craps Table Layout	May 28, 2004	29/206,363	D501,230
Proposition Bet Area for a Craps Table Layout	January 18, 2005	29/221,564	D522,069
Proposition Bet Area for a Craps Table Layout	March 15, 2007	29/273,869	D570,419

## **United States Patent Applications**

Title	Filing Date	Application Number
Craps Game Improvement	March 17, 2009	12/381,775
Craps Table Layout	June 5, 2001	29/142,956

# **Canadian Patent Application**

Title	Filing Date	Application Number
Craps Game Improvement	April 30, 2004	2,465,766

INITIAL (Perry B. Stasi) INITIAL (Peter D. Keefe) INITIAL (Theresa P. Stasi)

PATENT REEL: 027478 FRAME: 0911

RECORDED: 01/04/2012